overseas suppliers.   The exchange between Indian Rupee and foreign currencies has changed substantially in recent years and may

fluctuate substantially in future. Consequently, the results of the Group’s operations are adversely affected as the rupee appreciates/

depreciates against US$.

(ii) Price risk
 The Group is mainly exposed to the price risk due to its investment in mutual funds. The price risk arises due to uncertainties about

the future market values of these investments. The investments in liquid mutual funds have been disclosed in Note 4.

 The Group is also exposed to the price risk for its investment in bonds and debentures. These being debt instruments, the exposure

to risk of changes in market rates is minimal. The details of such investments in bonds are given in Note 4.

 The Group is mainly exposed to change in market rates of its investments in mutual funds recognised at FVTPL. A sensitivity analysis

demonstrating the impact of change in market prices of these instruments from the prices existing as at the reporting date is given

below:

 The Group has laid policies and guidelines which it adheres to in order to minimise pricing risk arising from investments in debt

mutual funds.

Sensitivity analysis:

Particulars
As at

31 March 2019
As at

31 March 2018

Price increase by (1%) - Investments measured at FVTPL  59.12  58.16

Price decrease by (1%) - Investments measured at FVTPL  (59.12)  (58.16)

(All amounts in H Lacs, unless otherwise stated)

IntraSoft Technologies Limited104

Profit or loss and equity is sensitive to higher / lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of change in interest rates.

Particulars
Year ended

31 March 2019
Year ended

31 March 2018

Interest sensitivity:

Interest rates - increase by 0.5% (31 March 2018 - 0.5%)  (34.69)  (39.73)

Interest rates - decrease by 0.5% (31 March 2018 - 0.5%)  34.69  39.73

Profit or loss and equity is sensitive to higher / lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of change in interest rates.

Particulars
As at

31 March 2019
As at

31 March 2018

Net debts (*)  5,713.50  5,608.61

Total equity  14,570.11  14,185.70

Net debt to equity ratio  0.39  0.40

(*) Net debt = non current borrowings + current borrowings +  current maturities of non-current borrowings + interest accrued - cash
and bank balances

(iii) Interest rate risk
 Liabilities:

 Assets

 The Group’s fixed deposits, interest bearing security deposits and loans are carrying at fixed rate. Therefore these instruments are

not subject to interest rate risk as defined in Ind AS 107, since neither the carrying amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate

because of a change in market interest rates.

(d)  Capital management
 For the purpose of the Group’s capital management, capital includes issued capital and all other equity reserves attributable to the